Cﬂiﬁgan, Jason

From:

Sent: 04 May 2016 00:06

To: Freedom of Information
Subject: Freedom of Information Request
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Freedom of Information Officer

I was wondering if you could supply me with the following information under
the Freedom of Information Act 2014

1) Copy of the diary of the Minister for the period of 1 September 2015 to 3
May 2016 inclusive.

Yours Sincerely

AN



